balimonos 1157412.06 LAOO Michael G. Adams

Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 7/1/2021 1:19 PM Fee Receipt: \$40.00

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF Frankfort's Freedom Investments, LLC

The undersigned person sets forth the following Articles of Organization for the purpose of forming a limited liability company (the "Company") pursuant to KRS 14A and KRS 275:

ARTICLE I <u>NAME</u>

The name of the Company is: Frankfort's Freedom Investments, LLC.

ARTICLE II <u>REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT</u>

The street address of the Company's initial registered office is: 1030 Burlington Lane, Suite 1, Frankfort, KY 40601, and the name of the Company's initial registered agent at that office is Allen Sweeney.

ARTICLE III PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The mailing address of the initial principal office of the Company is: 1030 Burlington Lane, Suite 1, Frankfort, KY 40601.

ARTICLE IV MANAGEMENT

The Company is to be managed by a Manager.

ARTICLE V <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

These Articles of Organization will be effective upon filing.

I, the undersigned organizer, do declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, that the foregoing is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Dated: 7/12021

Joshua/S. Harp, Organizer

STATEMENT OF CONSENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

Pursuant to KRS Chapter 275, the undersigned, Allen Sweeney, named as the initial registered agent in the Articles of Organization of Frankfort's Freedom Investments, LLC (the "Company"), hereby consents to serve the Company in that capacity until such appointment is terminated in accordance with the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act.

Allen Sweeney, Agent

Dated: 7/1/21

This Instrument Prepared by:

Joshua/S. Harp Baughman Harp, PLLC 401 West Main Street Suite 1 Frankfort, KY 40601 Ph: 502-227-2271 Fx: 502-352-2936